
 

 
 

 

 
 

Informal Discussion by Members 
of Area East Committee 
 

 

Wednesday 19th May 2021 
 

9.00 am 
 

A virtual consultative meeting via 
Zoom meeting software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this virtual consultation meeting: 
 
Robin Bastable 
Hayward Burt 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke 
 

Henry Hobhouse 
Charlie Hull 
Mike Lewis 
Kevin Messenger 
Paul Rowsell 
 

Lucy Trimnell 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

There are no planning applications to consider this month. 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the virtual consultative meeting during 
either Public Question Time or regarding a Planning Application, need to email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 18th May 2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 11th May 2021 
 

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer 

 

This information is also available on our website    
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app   

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


Information for the Public 

 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Area East Committee will meet virtually via 
video-conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in 
place for committee meetings.  
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution:  
 
a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available technology;  
 
b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow those 
remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, including Executive 
and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those meetings if the Local 
Au
[...]
on or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 
Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond appropriately. Information from the public should not be tabled at the meeting. It should 
also be noted that, in the interests of fairness, the use of presentational aids (e.g. PowerPoint) 
by the applicant/agent or those making representations will not be permitted. However, the 
applicant/agent or those making representations are able to ask the planning officer to include 
photographs/images within the officer’s presentation subject to them being received by the 
officer at least 72 hours prior to the meeting. No more than 5 photographs/images either 
supporting or against the application to be submitted. The planning officer will also need to be 
satisfied that the photographs are appropriate in terms of planning grounds. 
 
At the committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for up to 
three minutes each and where there are a number of persons wishing to speak they should be 
encouraged to choose one spokesperson to speak either for the applicant or on behalf of any 
supporters or objectors to the application. The total period allowed for such participation on each 
application shall not normally exceed 15 minutes. 
 
The order of speaking on planning items will be: 

 Town or Parish Council Spokesperson 

 Objectors  

 Supporters 

 Applicant and/or Agent 

 District Council Ward Member 

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 
If a member of the public wishes to speak at the virtual meeting they must email 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am on Tuesday 18th May 2021. 
 
In exceptional circumstances, the Chairman of the Committee shall have discretion to vary the 
procedure set out to ensure fairness to all sides.  
 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 
 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2020 
 
 
 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


 

 

Informal Discussion by Members of  
Area East Committee 
 
Wednesday 19 May 2021 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council’s current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also “prejudicial”) in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Sarah Dyke, Paul Rowsell and William Wallace. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 

3.   Public Question Time  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
Items for Discussion 
 

5.   Presentation on the Role of Scrutiny (Page 7) 

 

6.   Area East - Area Chapter 20/21 outturn report (Pages 8 - 16) 

 

7.   Community Grant to Bruton Town Council (Executive Decision) (Pages 17 - 21) 



 

8.   Community Grant to Radio Ninesprings (Executive Decision) (Pages 22 - 28) 

 

9.   Area East Forward Plan (Pages 29 - 30) 

 

10.   Planning Appeals (Page 31) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Please note that members of the Area Committee will make a recommendation  
on the above reports. The decision will be taken by the Chief Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

 
Role of Scrutiny 
 

Strategic Director: Nicola Hix, Director Strategy and Support Services 
Service Manager: Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist Strategic Planning 
Lead Officer: Stephanie Gold, Scrutiny and Member Development Specialist 
Contact Details: Stephanie.gold@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462656 

 
 
 
The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee, along with the vice-chairs and Scrutiny 
Specialist will be attending Area East Committee to provide members with a 
presentation regarding the work and role of Scrutiny. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
 

 
 Area East – Area Chapter 20/21 outturn report 
 

Strategic Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Contact Details: tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
To provide Members with an overview of the delivery of the Area Chapter for Area 
East. 
 

Public Interest 
The priorities for Area East have been used to influence the development of the Council 
Plan for 2020/21. Some priorities identified clearly have an area focus and are better 
placed in an Area Chapter. The Area Chapter presents key projects and areas of work 
planned for the coming year by teams from across the whole organisation.  
 
This report provides members with an overview on the delivery of the 2020/2021 Area 
Chapter.  
 

Recommendations 
 That members note and comment on the report. 

 
 

Background 
Area Chapters focus on the priorities of the Area Committee. These priorities were 
identified by Members with support from officers, drawing on service plans and data 
led information at virtual workshops.  
 
Each action or project identified in the plan is allocated a lead officer who 
collaborates with other officer
[...]
rm needs to be signed by home owner to give 

permission to store images of their home and for their use for insulation proposals within their 

community.  However, at a later stage an individual could withdraw that consent and we/the group 

would be compelled to delete the images May need to look at an alternative lawful basis and whether 

the images without the address or contact details is a GDPR issue? 

Would need to add a privacy notice to explain how the data is being used and SSDC this will need to 

add to the Information Asset Register if storing and keeping the images. 

Page 16



Community Grant to Bruton Town Council (Executive Decision)  

 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Nathan Turnbull, Locality Officer 
Contact Details: Nathan.turnbulll@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462462 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 

Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £4,405 towards a weather resistant 
path. 
 
Public Interest 
 

Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects 
sponsored by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across 
the district. 
 
Bruton Town Council has applied to the Area East community grants programme for financial 
assistance of £4,405.The Locality Officer is submitting this report to enable the Area East 
Committee to make an informed decision about the application has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Councillors award a grant £4,405, the grant to be allocated from the 
Area East capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants 
(appendix A)  
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Bruton Town Council 

Project: Abbey Fishponds Path 

Total project cost: £23,241 

Amount requested from SSDC: £4,405 

% amount requested 18.95% 

Application assessed by: Nathan Turnbull 

 

Co
[...]
he 
path therefore has a lot of foot traffic and there is now a need for a weather resistant path that 
will minimise damage to the habitat and the Abbey Fishponds. 
 
 

Local support / evidence of need 
 

It is a vital scheme for the following reasons: 
Habitat protection, 
Protection of a site of historical importance, 
Safe path for walking as Dropping Lane has no pavement or room to put one in. 
The route will enable the 140,000 visitors to Hauser and Wirth to reach Bruton Town Centre on 
foot 
Provide a safe route from the train station to Hauser and Wirth and to the Dovecote 
Safe access to the countryside for residents 
Promoting tourism and town centre economy 
The Path will also be accessible for Disabled users 
 

 
 

Page 18



Project costs 
 

Project costs Cost £ 
Leasing land from Kings School by BTC for 99 years £12,636 

Construction of footpath £10,605 

Total £23,241 

 
 
Funding plan 
 

Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 
Parish/Town Council Secured £12,636 

Hauser and Wirth Secured £4,200 

Bruton Conservation Trust Secured £1,000 

Bruton Community Partnership Secured £1,000 

SSDC grant award Pending £4,405 

Total  £23,241 

 
 
Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £4,405 is awarded  
 
Financial implications 
 
The balance in the Area East Capital programme is £80,324.  If the recommended grant of 
£4,405 is awarded, £75,919 will remain.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the commencement of 
the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment of the grant cannot exceed 
the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project costs are under budget.  
  
 
Council Plan Implications  
 
Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
 
Focus 2: Economy to promote a strong and growing economy with thriving urban, rural and land 
based businesses and improving productivity we will:  

 Work with businesses and use our assets.  

 Lobby 
[...]
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity about the project 
(e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) and on any 
permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.). 

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the  
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to the 
project. 

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested 

 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of the 
project so that the grant can be released. 

 Note that they cannot apply for another community grant for the same project within a 3-year 

period of this award. 

 
 

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment 
 

 Establish and maintain a “sinking fund” to support future replacement of the building / 
facility / equipment as grant funding is only awarded on a one-off basis. 

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
 
 
 

Page 21



Community Grant to Radio Ninesprings (Executive Decision)  

 
Director: Kirsty Larkins, Director of Service Delivery 
Manager / Lead Specialist: Tim Cook, Locality Manager 
Lead Officer: Adrian Moore 
Contact Details: adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk  or 01935 462462 

 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
Councillors are asked to consider the awarding of a grant of £5,748 towards a Local Community Radio 
FM transmitter for Wincanton/Bruton. 

 
Public Interest 
 
Awarding grants is a key way that SSDC supports and helps to deliver community projects sponsored 
by Parishes and voluntary community organisations in the towns and villages across the district. 
 
Radio Ninesprings radio station has applied to the Area East community grants programme for financial 
assistance with the costs of a Local Community Radio FM transmitter for Wincanton.  The Locality 
Officer who is submitting this report to enable the Area East Committee to make an informed decision 
about the application has assessed the application. 
  

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Councillors award a grant of £5,748.  The grant to be allocated from the Area 
East capital programme and subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants (appendix A). 
 

Application Details 
 

Name of applicant: Radio Ninesprings 

Project: Local Community Radio FM transmitter for 
Wincanton/Bruton 

Total project cost: £11,496 

Amount requested from SSDC: £5,748 

% amount requested 50% 

Application assessed by: Adrian Moore 

 

Community Grants Assessment Score 
 
The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  Applications must meet the minimum score 
of 22 to be considered for SSDC funding under Community Grants policies. 
 

Category Max Score available Officer assessment 
score 

A Supports Council Plan/Area Chapter 1 1 

B Supports Equalities & Diversity 1 1 

C Supports Environment Strategy 3 1 

D Need for Project 10 7 

E Capacity of Organisation 15 12 

F Financial need 7 5 

Total 37 27 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

mailto:adrian.moore@southsomerset.gov.uk


Background 
 
Radio Ninesprings is a Local Community Radio station for South Somerset.  It launched on 104.5 FM 
on 1st October 2018 after being awarded a Community Radio License by Ofcom (The Office of 
Communications – regulator for the communications services) to provide a service of local community 
radio to the Yeovil area.  Community radio stations are a third tier of radio broadcasting in addition to 
commercial radio and the BBC.  They reflect a mix of cultures and interests and give a new voice to 
communities.  They raise income through advertising / sponsorship, training, and funds awarded by 
public bodies.  They are ‘not for profit’ and their programmes are influenced by the communities they 
serve.  
 
Radio Ninesprings is a ‘not-for-profit’ educat
[...]
Funding source Secured or pending Amount £ 

Wincanton Town Council Secured 500 

Castle Cary Town Council Secured 300 

Bruton Town Council Secured 150 

Own Funds Secured 1,148 

Radio Camelot  Secured 1,400 

Somerset Community Foundation Secured 1,250 

Battens Solicitors Secured 1,000 

SSDC Community Grant Pending 5,748 

Page 25



Total  11,496 

 
 
The bulk of Radio Ninesprings income comes through ‘on air’ advertising, sponsorship, and 
training grants.  The income from advertising doubled in the first year of operation.  Radio 
Ninesprings also generates income streams through hiring out equipment, staging fund raising 
events, providing studio facilities to the BBC and through grants and donations. 
 
 
Conclusion and Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that a grant of £5,748 is awarded  
 
Financial implications 
 
The balance in the Area East Capital programme is £75,919.  If the recommended grant of 
£5,748 is awarded, £70.171 will remain.  
 
Grants are awarded subject to all other funding being secured before the commencement of 
the project and are on a % basis of the full project costs. Payment of the grant cannot exceed 
the grant award and is proportionally reduced if full project costs are under budget.  
  
 
Council Plan Implications  
 
Council Plan themes and Areas of focus for 2021/22 
 
Focus 1: High quality cost effective services  

 Transform customer services through technology.  

 Provide access to services to suit our customers’ needs 

 Actively manage assets and resources to ensure the best financial or community return.  

 Seek business opportunities for the council.  

 Work with partners to achieve economies, resilience and influence. 
 
Focus 2: Economy 
To promote a strong and growing economy with thriving urban, rural and land based businesses 
and improving productivity we will:  

 Work with businesses and use our assets.  

 Advise and support initiatives that ensure worker skills meet the employer’s needs.  

 Lobby f
[...]
tart date as soon as possible. 

 Confirm that all other funding sources have been secured before starting the project, if these 
were not already in place at the time of the application. 
Acknowledge SSDC assistance towards the project in any relevant publicity about the project 
(e.g. leaflets, posters, websites, and promotional materials) and on any 
permanent acknowledgement (e.g. plaques, signs etc.). 

 Work in conjunction with SSDC officers to monitor and share the success of the  
project and the benefits to the community resulting from SSDC's contribution to the 
project. 

 Provide a project update and/or supply before and after photos if requested 

 Supply receipted invoices or receipts which provide evidence of the full cost of the 
project so that the grant can be released. 

 Note that they cannot apply for another community grant for the same project within a 3 year 

period of this award. 

 
 

Standard conditions applying to buildings, facilities and equipment 
 

 Establish and maintain a “sinking fund” to support future replacement of the building / 
facility / equipment as grant funding is only awarded on a one-off basis. 

 Use the SSDC Building Control Service when buildings regulations are required. 

 Incorporate disabled access and provide an access statement where relevant. 
 
 

Special conditions 
 
None 
 

Page 28



 

 

 
 

Area East Forward Plan  
 

Director: Nicola Hix, Strategy and Support Services 
Agenda Coordinator: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: Michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area East Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the proposed Area East Forward Plan 
as attached, and to identify priorities for any further reports  

Area East Committee Forward Plan  

 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months. It is reviewed and updated each month, and included within the Area 
Committee agenda, where members of the Area Committee may endorse or request 
amendments. Members of the public, councillors, service managers, and partners may 
also request an item be placed within the forward plan for a future meeting, by 
contacting the agenda co-ordinator. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues 
where local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities 
and issues raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact one of the officer’s names above. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

 

Area East Committee Forward Plan 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed, due to the attendance of additional 
representatives. 
 
Further details on these items, or to suggest / request an agenda item for the Area 
East Committee, please contact the agenda coordinator at 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Meeting Date Agenda Item Lead Officer 
 

June 2021 Presentation on 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Governance 

Peter Paddon, Lead Specialist Strategic 
Planning 

TBC Update on Wincanton 
Sports Ground 

Tim Cook – Locality team Manager 

Page 30

mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

Planning Appeals 
 

Director: Kirsty Larkins, Service Delivery 
Lead Officer: Barry James, Interim Planning Lead Specialist 
Contact Details: Barry.James@southsomerset.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of the Report 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendations 
That the report be noted. 
 

Background 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
The applications in italics are March’s meeting appeal decisions showing 
whether they were a delegated or committee decision. 
 

Appeals Received 
19/01557/FUL (Delegated Decision) 
19/03416/OUT (Delegated Decision) 
19/01840/OUT Land North of Ansford Hill (Committee Decision) 
 

18/03296/FUL (Committee Decision), Land Adjacent Englands Mead Queen Camel 
Yeovil Somerset. Proposed development of 9 dwellings with access and landscape 
planting provision. Appeal Officer – Ben Gilpin. 

20/01245/FUL (Delegated Decision) Land South Of Shatterwell Villas Shadwell Lane 
Wincanton Somerset. Application for full planning permission for two contemporary 
dwellings on a vacant garden plot. Appeal Officer – David Kenyon. 

Appeals Allowed 
20/01014/S73 Riverside stable Lovington (Delegated Decision) 

 
Appeals Dismissed  
19/02947/FUL (Delegated Decision) 
18/02664/FUL (Delegated Decision) 
18/02859/OUT (Delegated Decision) 
18/02409/OUT (Delegated Decision) 
 

Background Papers 
Decision Notices attached. 
 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	5 Presentation on the Role of Scrutiny
	6 Area East - Area Chapter 20/21 outturn report
	Area East Chapters  -20-21
	Thermal Imaging Camera project for Area East

	7 Community Grant to Bruton Town Council (Executive Decision)
	8 Community Grant to Radio Ninesprings (Executive Decision)
	9 Area East Forward Plan
	10 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


AC 
 

 
 

 1 19.05.21 

 

MEETING  
DATE 19.05.21 
 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East (Informal) held at the Virtual Meeting using 
Zoom meeting software on Wednesday 19 May 2021. 
 

(9.00  - 9.45 am) 
Present: 
 
 
 
Robin Bastable 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Sarah Dyke 
Charlie Hull 
Mike Lewis 
 

Kevin Messenger 
Paul Rowsell 
Lucy Trimnell 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers  
 
Tim Cook Locality Team Manager 
Stephanie Gold Specialist (Scrutiny & Member Development) 
Nathan Turnbull Locality Officer 
Adrian Moore Locality Officer 
Michelle Mainwaring Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Jo Boucher Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Sue Osborne 
Gerard Tucker 
 

Linda Vijeh 
 

 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Henry Hobhouse and Hayward Burt. 
  

 

2. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

 

3. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 



AC 
 

 
 

 2 19.05.21 

 

  

 

4. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no Charimans announcements. 
  

 

5. Presentation on the Role of Scrutiny (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Councillor Gerard Tucker, Chairman of Scrutiny introduced himself to Members and 
talked through the role of Scrutiny. He explained how the Scrutiny committee is mainly 
focussed on the District executive reports each month, but also have their own work 
programme of wider topics. 
Outside of District Executive reports, Scrutiny have looked at some of the following 
recent topics: 

 Environment Strategy 

 Climate emergency strategy 

 Business Rates Relief programme 
 

He highlighted to Members that Scrutiny is open to receiving any work or topics that 
Members may feel could be further researched by Scrutiny to help guide the authority. 
 
Councillor Mike Lewis asked if details of the Solar Farm output in Area East could be 
looked into. 
 
Councillor Gerard Tucker commented that some applications drew opposing comments 
regarding environmental, economic and visual impact and suggested finding out if these 
comments had been founded. It was something that the Chair and Scrutiny Specialist 
would look into. 
 
There was no further discussion and the Chairman thanked Councillors Gerard Tucker 
and Sue Osborne for attending. 
  

 

6. Area East - Area Chapter 20/21 outturn report (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Locality Manager presented the report that provided members with an overview of 
the 2020/21 Area Chapter for Area East. He explained how it had been a difficult year 
due to the pandemic, although some things were still delivered. The report showed the 
successful grants that had been awarded throughout the year. There was an underspend 
in the community grants, as there was in all Areas. There had been an expectation of an 
increase in applications as restrictions were lifted, but this had not happened, and he 
encouraged members to promote the community grants that were available. 
The report provided an update on the Infrared camera purchase and was being taken 
forward by the environment specialists. They would be in a position to launch the 
scheme in the Autumn. A number of parishes had already expressed their interest. 
 
During discussion, it was highlighted by members that the Castle Cary Post Office was 
closing, and that Area East should give their support to the relocation of the post office. It 
was suggested that a letter of support be drawn up to ensure the full support from Area 
East was shown to Castle Cary Town Council. 
 



AC 
 

 
 

 3 19.05.21 

 

The Locality manager explained that he was aware that an alternative location had been 
proposed and that SSDC was a consultee in this. He would ensure that the views of area 
East would be fed into this. 
 
In response to member’s questions the Locality Manager gave the following responses; 

 The Infra-red camera could only be used in the Autumn/Winter time, so would be 
looking to launch the use of the camera then. The purchase of the camera would 
happen imminently and then would be working to provide information to Parishes and 
Environment Champions by the summer. 

 There could be some consultation with parishes who are using/looking to use speed 
indicator devices. Training was being given to some locality officers in order to 
support Parishes moving the speed indicator devices. Devices would be eligible for a 
grant to contribute towards the purchase. 

 
At the end of discussion, the Chairman thanked the officer for the report. Members were 
content to note the report. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Area Chapter 2020/21 Outturn Report be noted. 
  

 

7. Community Grant to Bruton Town Council (Executive Decision) (Agenda 
Item 7) 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report which asked members to consider awarding a 
grant of £4,405 to Bruton Town Council for a weather resistant path in the fishponds 
area, which would be a path linking the Bruton Railway station to the Hauser and Wirth 
Art gallery. Currently there was no safe walkway for pedestrians. 
 
Ward Member Lucy Trimnell highlighted to members that the path would also lead to a 
farm shop and allotment site and not just to the Art Gallery. 
 
In response to questions from members, representatives from Bruton Town council gave 
the following information; 

 Hauser and Wirth were contributing £4,200 to the project. 

 South Somerset District Council confirmed that planning permission was not 
required as already had Historic England permission. 

 Work would start on the 6th June 2021, and take just over 1 week to complete. 

 Bruton Town Council would be responsible for the upkeep of the path. 

 The path would be a hoggin path, a mixture of graded stone that would be self- 
binding. It would be designed to have minimal impact, something which historic 
England approve. 

 
There were no further questions or discussion, and it was proposed to approve the grant 
as per the officer recommendation. On being put to the vote it was carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Area East Committee recommend the Chief Executive agree to 

award a grant of £4,405 to Bruton Town Council, the grant to be allocated 
from the Area East capital programme and subject to SSDC standard 
conditions for community grants. 

 
 



AC 
 

 
 

 4 19.05.21 

 

Reason: To consider the awarding of a grant of £4,405 to Bruton Town Council to 
go towards a weather resistant path. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous ) 

  

 

8. Community Grant to Radio Ninesprings (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 
8) 
 
The Locality Officer introduced the report which asked members to consider awarding a 
grant of £5,748 to Radio Ninesprings for a local Community Radio FM transmitter. A 
representative from Radio Ninesprings was here to answer any questions members had. 
 
The representative from Radio Ninesprings addressed members and explained the 
benefits the new transmitter would bring to local residents. The charity offered media 
training that can be delivered locally to young people looking for a career in media as 
they are based in Somerset. The radio station had links with BBC Taunton and other 
community radio stations across Somerset which enabled them to share content.  
 
In response to questions, the representative from Radio Ninesprings gave the following 
responses: 

 Digital radio had not yet been offered in Somerset. This was something they would 
look to pursue in the future when it is offered but this would be a few years down the 
line. The majority of Radio listeners still listened via FM. 

 There was no immediate plan to switch off FM, which is supported by BBC radio and 
other commercial stations. A review of this would not happen until 2032. 

 They work with Somerset Skills and Learning and offer a 6-week pre-apprenticeship 
training programme. They didn’t offer a full apprenticeship as Radio Ninesprings 
doesn’t employ people, they work with volunteers. They also work with Yeovil college 
media department and deliver media training. 

 A computer footprint of where the signal would reach has shown it would reach 
Castle Cary and Wincanton area. The full coverage won’t be known until it is 
switched on. 

 The Station relied on Parish ad Town councils to give them the information so that 
they are able to broadcast upcoming events etc. 

 
One member suggested reminding Towns and Parishes to send their newsletters into 
the Station as to not miss out on this opportunity. 
 
There was no further discussion and it was proposed to approve the grant as per the 
officer’s recommendation. On being put to the vote it was approved unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED: That Area East Committee recommend the Chief Executive agree to 

award a grant of £5,748 to Radio Ninesprings. The grant to be allocated 
from the Area East capital programme and subject to SSDC standard 
conditions for community grants. 

 
 
 



AC 
 

 
 

 5 19.05.21 

 

Reason: To consider the awarding of a grant of £5,748 towards a Local Community 
Radio FM transmitter for Wincanton/Bruton. 

 
(Voting: Unanimous ) 

  

 

9. Area East Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
Members had a brief discussion regarding the phosphates issue, Wessex Water and 
what was being put in place to stop raw sewage running into Area East rivers. It was 
suggested to write a letter to Wessex Water copying in the local MP. The Case Officer, 
Democratic services would follow this up with relevant officers. 
 
Members Noted the content of the Forward Plan. 
  

 

10. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Some members queried dates of some upcoming Public Inquiries. The Case Officer 
would source the dates and circulate to members. 
 
 
Members noted the report that detailed the planning appeals which had been lodged, 
dismissed or allowed. 
  

 
 

 Chairman 
 
 

 Date 
 
 
 


